
BOWIE STATE UNIVERSITY CLERY ACT STATISTICS YEARS -2018, 2019, 2020 

 YEAR CAMPUS 
RESIDENCE 

HALLS 

 

Campus &  

Residence 
Halls Total 

NON-
CAMPUS 

BUILDINGS 
OR 

PROPERTY 

PUBLIC 
PROPERTY 

TOTAL 

  CRIME REPORTS 
CRIME 

REPORTS 
 

N/A   

Murder 2020 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2019 0 0 0 0 0 0  

 2018 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Manslaughter 2020 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2019 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2018 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sex Offenses – 
Forcible 

2020 0 0 
0 

0 0 0 

 2019 0 2 
 

2 
0 0 2 

 2018 0 2 2 0 0 2 

Sex Offenses - Non 
Forcible 

2020 3 4 
7 

0 0 7 

 2019 0 16 16 0 0 16 

 2018 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Robbery 2020 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2019 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2018 2 0 2 0 0 2 

Aggravated Assault 2020 0 0 0   0 

 2019  3 3 0 0 3 

 2018  0 5 0 0 5 

Burglary B/E 2020 2 0 2 0 0 2 

 2019  1 12 0 0 12 

 2018  9 9 0 0 9 

Motor Vehicle 
Theft 

2020 0 0 
0 

0 0 0 

 2019 2 0   0 2 

 2018 1 0   0 1 

Arson 2020 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2019 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2018 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Hate Crimes 
w/bodily injury 

2020 0 0 
0 

 
0 0 0 

 2019 0 0 0 0 0  

 2018 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS  26 37 63 0 0 63 



 

ARRESTS/ 
VIOLATIONS 

REPORTED TO 
POLICE: 

 

YEARS 

 

CAMPUS  

 

RESIDENCE 

HALLS 

 

Campus &  

Residence 
Halls Total 

 

 NON-
CAMPUS 

BUILDINGS 
OR 

PROPERTY 

  

PUBLIC 
PROPERTY 

  

TOTAL 

Liquor Law Arrests 2020 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2019 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2018 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drug-Related Arrests 2020 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2019 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2018 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Weapons Possession 
Arrests 

2020 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2019 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2018 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Campus 
Disciplinary 

Referrals 

       

Liquor-Law 
Violations 

2020  0 0 1 0 1 

 2019 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2018 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drug-Related 
Violations 

2020 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2019 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2018 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Weapons 
Possession 

2020 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2019 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2018 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Residence Hall 

Housing Violations 

       

Liquor Law 
Violations 

2020 0 4 4 0 0 4 

 2019 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2018 0 5 5 0 0 5 

Drug-Related 
Violations 

2020 0 

 

 

19 19   19 

 2019 0 21 21 0 0 21 

 2018 20 119 139 0 0 139 



Weapons 
Possession 

2020 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2019 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 2018 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL  20 168 188 1 0 189 

 
 

       

 

Offense (Crimes Not 
Report by Hierarchy) 

Year On-Campus Residence Halls 

(Housing) 

Non-Campus Public Property Total 

Arson 
2020 

2019 

2018 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Domestic 
Violence 

2020 

2019 

2018 

0 

1 

            3 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

3 

Dating 
Violence 

2020 

2018 

2018 

2 

8 

1 

0 

0 

14 

1 

3 

0 

0 

0 

0 

          3 

11 

15 

Stalking 
2020 

2019 

2018 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

Hate 
Crimes 

2019 

2018 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

TOTAL 
2020 

2019 

2018 

0 

9 

1 

 

0 

                0 

15 

 

0 

3 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

12 

16 

 

 

 

 

 

HATE CRIME REPORTING: 



Hate Crimes are crimes that manifest evidence that the victim was intentionally selected because of 
the victim's actual or perceived Race (RA), Religion (RE), Sexual Orientation (SO), Gender (G), 
Ethnicity (E), National Origin (NO) or Disability (D).   

THERE WERE NO HATE CRIMES REPORTED IN 2020. 

JEANNE CLERY DISCLOSURE OF CAMPUS SECURITY POLICY AND CAMPUS 
CRIME STATISTICS ACT 

As mandated by the Clery Act, the University publishes an annual crime statistics report 
which is set forth in this publication. In addition to offenses reported to the Bowie State 
University Department of Public Safety, the crime statistics also include offenses reported to 
other University offices and officials, including the Judicial Hearing Office, Residence Life, 
Division of Student Affairs and local police agencies. Notification was given to all 
jurisdictions; however, replies were not received from some jurisdictions.  Upon receipt of 
further statistics, the necessary changes will be made 

 

 

 

 

* THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BOWIE STATE UNIVERSITY CAMPUS 

AT THE UNIVERSITIES AT SHADY GROVE 
 

The Universities at Shady Grove (USG) is a regional center located in Rockville, Maryland, that 

supports programs from nine different institutions within the University System of Maryland. 

Students attend classes at USG but are still considered students of their “home campus.” In addition, 

employees at USG can be affiliated with any of the nine institutions.  

 

Please access the link for the USG Annual Security Report that is compiled and distributed annually 

in compliance with the Clery Act.   

 

http://www.shadygrove.umd.edu/sites/default/files/USG_Assets/PDF/AnnualSecurityReport.pdf  

 

This publication contains crime statistics and statements of security policy. Annually, prior to 

October 1st, current students and employees are sent an email message providing them with a link to 

this brochure and notification that the current edition of the Safety & Security publication has been 

posted on the Universities at Shady Grove website. Printed copies may be obtained from the 24-hour 

security desk located in the Camille Kendall Academic Center on the Shady Grove campus.  

Crime statistics for USG are reported, in their entirety, by each of the nine institutions that conduct 

classes at USG.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.shadygrove.umd.edu/sites/default/files/USG_Assets/PDF/AnnualSecurityReport.pdf


The Universities at Shady Grove(1)    

Crime Report Statistics     

Category Year On   
Campus 

Non-Campus 
Buildings or 

Property 

Public 
Property(2) 

Total 

Murder &              
Non-Negligent 
Manslaughter 

2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Negligent 
Manslaughter 

2020 0 0 0 0 

   
2019 

0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Sex Offenses - 
Forcible 

2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Sex Offenses -      
Non-Forcible 

2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Robbery 2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Aggravated       
Assault 

2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Burglary 2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Motor Vehicle       
Theft 

2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Arson  2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Hate Crimes (3)(4) 2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Domestic              
Violence (4) 

2020 0 0 0 0 



  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Dating                
Violence (4) 

2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Stalking (4) 2020 1 0 0 1 

  2019 1 0 0 1 

  2018 1 0 0 1 

       

       

Arrest Statistics     

Category Year On   
Campus 

Non-Campus 
Buildings or 

Property 

Public 
Property (2) 

Total 

Liquor Law   
Violation Arrests 

2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Drug Law      
Violation Arrests 

2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Illegal Weapons 
Possession 

Arrests 

2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

       

Campus Disciplinary Referrals(5)    

Category Year On   
Campus 

Non-Campus 
Buildings or 

Property 

Public 
Property (2) 

Total 

Liquor Law   
Violation 
Referrals 

2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Drug Law      
Violation 
Referrals 

2020 0 0 0 0 

  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

Illegal Weapons 
Violation 
Referrals 

2020 0 0 0 0 



  2019 0 0 0 0 

  2018 0 0 0 0 

 
 
 
 

      

Footnotes: 
 

     

1 The Universities at Shady Grove (USG) is a Regional Center for the University System of 
Maryland (USM). Degree programs provided by 9 of the 12 USM institutions are offered at 
USG.  Students from each of these 9 institutions attend classes at USG and in some cases 
may attend classes on USG and their home campuses. 

2 Statistics listed in the "Public Property" category include those that took place off campus, 
on public property immediately  adjacent to and accessible from the campus, but not on 
USG property 

3 Hate Crimes are crimes that manifest evidence that the victim was intentionally selected 
because of the victim's actual or perceived Race (RA), Religion (RE), Sexual Orientation 
(SO), Gender (G), Ethnicity (E), Disability (D), Gender Identity (GI), or National Origin (NO).  
Any numbers in small-print parentheses would indicate how many of the total number or 
reported incidents were motivated by each type of bias.   

4 Statistics on this chart are a summation of records requested and received from the 
Montgomery County Police Dept. (which includes all Rockville City Police Dept. records) 
and the Maryland State Police.  This chart additionally include all Clery reportable statistics 
reported to USG security officers or other Campus Security Authorities, including those 
reported to partner institution CSAs.   

5 The Montgomery County Police Department does not classify crimes into this category. 
Statistics in this category will only be those reported or known by Campus Security 
Authorities or where enough information is known to allow classification. 

6 Individuals not arrested, but referred for possible campus disciplinary action (e.g. first 
offenders required to attend educational programs.) 

7 Unfounded reports are classified as unfounded based on the results of a full investigation 
and evidence conducted by sworn law enforcement personnel that determine the crime 
report is false or baseless. Reported crimes may not be classified as unfounded (or 
otherwise withheld or subsequently removed) based on a decision by a court, coroner, 
jury, prosecutor, or other similar non-campus official. Cases where 911 is dialed 
accidentally are not considered to be unfounded reports.     
  

 

 

 

 


